
DOCKET FILE COpy ORfGINAl Dr. Tom Lawson
Superintendent

Eureka Unified School District 389
Debbie Burtin

Clerk

Federal Communications Commission
Office of the Secretary
445 12th Street, S.W.
Room TW-A325

Reference: FCC Docket Nos. 96-45 pnd 97-21-

.-.
216 N. Main .-. Eureka. Kansas 67045 ~ 316-583-5588

February 13, 2001

Virginia Fessenden
.-. Secretary

RECEIVED

FEB 16 2.001

FCC MAll ROOM

In the matter of: Request for Review by Leo Davis, for Eureka Unified School
District 389, Eureka, Kansas, of Decision of Universal Service Administrator

Dear Sirs:

The purpose of this correspondence is to appeal a decision on an E-Rate form 471
request for funding. In discussing the appeal the following information may be helpful:

Contact Person:
Address:
Office Phone:
Fax Number:
E-Mail address:

Funding Decision Letter:
Applicant Name:
Form 471 App. Number:
Billed Entity Number:

Leo Davis
216 North Main, Eureka, KS 67045
316 - 583 - 5588
316 - 583 - 8200
Idavis@389ks.org

Year 3 (7/0112000 - 7101/2001)
Eureka Unified School Dist 389
182840
137852

Funding Request Number being appealed: 406031
Service Provider: Twotrees Technologies, L.L.C. SPIN: 143004463
Pre-discount Amount: $19,200
Funding Status: Not Funded Decision Explanation: 300k or more of this FRN
includes requests for filtering and management services which are ineligible products based
on program rules.

Rationale for Appeal

1. No filtering services were included in the FRN. As support we have enclosed a copy of
the original documentation sent with the 471 certification copy. The total amount we pay
Twotrees Technologies is $24,000. The filtering fee totals $4,800. It was deducted prior to
the funding request. ($24,000 - $4,800 =$19,200) Please note that the USAC
AGREED with this statement in its Rationale for Decision on Appeals which is attached:
"PIA had overlooked this fact and partially denied this request due to Filtering being
included which it is not."

2. In denying our appeal, the USAC claims that this request is actUally two requests. NOT
TRUE! It was filed With one provider, on one block 5 certification, with one FRN number.
The extended conversation about Firewall services, etc. only occurred as a result of the

No. OT Copies rac'd 0
Ust ABC 0 E --'----



USAC's oversight in its original denial of the application. One request. One fee paid to
TwoTrees Technologies. Service explanations were only provided upon request when
the USAC erroneously denied the request for funding of eligible services.

3. Put simply, the Eureka School District pays TwoTrees technologies $2,000 a month.
We receive and pay ONE invoice. In applying for E-rate assistance, we pulled out the
"Filtering" part of the fee becauses it was ineligible. (Ironic, considering the recent CHIP
legislation now reqUiring filtering.) That made our request $19,200. One request. One
FRN. We were later informed that the "Firewall Services" were ineligible. Those fees are
approximately $3,000. That amount ($3,000) constitutes only 15.6% of the total request.
ApprOXimately half of the allotted 30% under USAC gUidelines.

In summary, this situation arises out of a misinterpretation of our appeal. The USAC claims
that our request is actually TWO. It is not. All of the bureaucratic jargon about Rrewall
services, etc. completely misses the point. This is one service. It was submitted with one
FRN. It was one request.

It would be a travesty of the program to deny our school district the funds to provide quality
internet access to our students based on the USAC's original oversight of the Filtering costs
which WERE excluded from the original application. This is nothing more than a bureaucratic
catch-22 caused by the original misreading of our request, and a subsequent
misinterpretation of the facts provided in our USAC appeal.

The Eureka school district is a perfect example of the situation that this program was
designed to eliminate. We are a rural Kansas school. We service approximately 800
students in grades 1 through 12. Fifty percent of our elementary school students receive
free or reduced lunches. For those reasons we would appreciate careful consideration of
our appeal request. Thank you in advance for your time and effort.

Sincerely yours,

Leo Davis
Director of Technology



RATIONALE FOR DECISION ON APPEALS

r---- ..._. .- _._---_._-------
"82140

EURa<A UNIfieD SCHOOL DlST 38t

p.04/D4

RECEIVED

FEB 16 2001

FCC MAIL ROOM

FRN Number: 401031 mm-IleMce; Post Discount $ Appnled: $O.ClO

initial DtcltJon: D&NIED APPMI DtcltlOn: Meritorious 001'-1'8: $0.00

PIA Comments: 301 or /IIlQ d Ihls FAN lnckldes lequesi$ lor filtering and 1lli118g8\lll1l1t....which 81@ IntIlgibIe pmdudl baslId on progIIWJl rules.

===. =;;;.;._===~.===~_'4~'·

ReHw.ttlt"'artilf!dMd f'IMen" forlnltJal DeclsIon:

During the lnltlal rwIIW of thia funding request it wa5 discovered M per the euPPOlting documentation (attaQhmont~). The
requeIt Indudee Management feel and FIltering "MOM with Int..acoeN. PIA~rmined fram the servic:t *Irix ItIat~t
fees and MIflng servlcel .,.lneliglblB. PIA then denied this f1lquest because the lMIgitlle portiOn was gtelt8t IhIn 30% of the tottll
funding *luMl

tuue.R!IaJdOIl'"
On appeeI. Ihe 8ppel11nt 1tIIn: ~ No ftlterllg seMceS were inclUded 10 the requeet The total yean1 amount WB PII~ is $24.000.00. The
".Jtering ,.. equaJe S48OO.oo. It ...,. deduc:ted prior to ttle funding reqUfMt The management fMS portiOn of our Ilt8cltIment " .. fGbnJ:
.7200.00 AMlU8Ilt8d, FItw8lI S8rvIcIa eqIIMI $3000.00, E-mail, webpqlt Hoa1InG. ONS eqval$ 14200.00. It wouIcI...,tIIIIt tll8 only
Patt d tn. ".Inagemettt .... th.t .lntllglble Ia lh8 Firewall. i"'is ecnltiut8& 15.6% of the funding requut. We ,.quMt that $18,2OQ.00
De granted on app"l. TIl. amount constltUe$ the $12.000.00 a yellr for .. flame ,.Ia~ IIllafnM servlca and $4200.00 far Em.n, hOltlng
and DNS fee. AI the IBatWttwauld" thatttle di$count be granted on the $12,000.00 3 yeat we pay direell)' for (I frame re~ and
Internet lICXlIt85.-

~tIoIW·1Dr4PPJ1! ~:

Upon !hit nMew at thltllPPlal. it WIS detem'linecl from the origInal documentltion (1ttaclVnent twent'y-ofle) 18I'1t" the Form 471 for thla
request !hat the OClIlfGr Cht Flllring 1M was Usted as an Ineligible amount~ the. epp8Ianl on 8kIdt 5•.Ihlm 23 In the CIII~lations. this
cost $400.001*manm. or $4800.00 pet' yea. 1•••lIlflJ•••_~d IIcf .....I.' t ••'IiiIiir=-=. : ..II.'.. I.-...•:tt::;. I.t.FIIIl.. lt..-,· _ MfIect.12ed.. - ..-_UlIU d.... ... i"- ..... ····~ -.;_~ Gf_.GO."
theM ..... on appell, . Itt ..rvials: Email, wellpage HoIq and DNS (If bUndled with aCOlla) and IIao IIIIIlgIbIB
servlca (Fknt11) bundled or not. It" noted at U'lis !:loin! what the appeIIInt hat ItalIcS on appeellhat !he only Hl'VIcle tJwt II CDI'IIlclef'.cs
lneligible8COOidilg to the tuppOft given. or. appeal is the Fflrewall poction of tile M,nagemerI.I fll8S this Is Indeed Iru&.=.1""...M.........._ fIeM,......,. trJd IIIIn.. .._.I 1t • • •...•~.....~... '.:..•...•.•_............. _..... 11I..iI,..'.".'.. .IIl••••••,...GO.·out ""II'2OGoIIO.. _· 1111:.... "",.~.__~ uoo.oo"")IMI',PIA",,,,,,,,fQr'''''111_. . . '. . .·__~., __ a.tno notllKlUllllln"'''1
.........But the Me M1I although eligible if "bundled" weze not bundled they were listed ,.COlt being
billed on I .....'involet from the DI'OVider (refer to doeumentation ffom vendor d.ted April 26. 2000 from au.. D. SrnUl) II1d btecl as
a cost tor $7200-00by the appellllnt an lne original aupport attachmBnt for tJlia requMl TherefOre. tIley are II conlldereo ,",Hlllbl8 lI$

por~ Matrix. irIu. tmourlt 01 $72QO.OO Which is gr..ter than 30% of the total~t. i3O% of19.200.IX!"'$5780,OO) not,iullt the
Firewall Service for S30oo.oo u thellflP8l\8nt luggeets on lIJlPUl.
Appealls denied in fIJI.

TOTAL P.04



Universal Service Administntive Company
Schools & Libraries Division

P.02/04

Administrator's Dedsion on Appeal
FuDding Year Three (JuDe 30, 2OOO-July 31,2001)

February S~ 2001

Leo Davis
Eureka Unified School District 389
216 North Main Street
Eureka. KS 67045

Re: BiDed Entity Number:
471 Appli~tion Nwnber:
Funding Request Nwnber(s):
Your Correspondence Dated:

137852
182840
406031
April 21, 2000

After thorough review and investigation ofall relevant facts, the Schools and Libraries
Division ("SID") ofthe Universal Service Administrative Company ~USAC'') has made
its decision in regard Eo your appeal ofSLO's Year Three Funding Commitment Decision
for the Application Number indicated above. This letter explains the basis ofSLD's
decision. The date of this letter begins the 30-day time period for appealing this decision
to the Federal Communications Commission ("FCC"). If your letter ofappeal included
more than one Application Number, please note that for each application for which an
appeal is submitted, a separate Jetter is sent.

Ftmdinv Rcauest Number: 406031
Decisioo OD Appeal: Denied in full
Explanation:

• You have stated on appeal that the ineligible Filtering costs of ($4800J)O) have been
deducted prior to the funding request and do not apply. You have also stated that out
of the cost requested for Management Fees ($7200.00) the only service that is
considered ineligible and should be removed from the total funding request is the
Firewall Services that total $3000.00. The remaining services in the Management fee;
Email, Webpaac Hostina and DNS are eligible and amount to $4200.00. The amoUDt
lhat is ineligible for FirewaJI (S3000.00) is less than 30% ofthe total funding request
of$19,200.00 per year, and should be removed from this request leaving a total of

Box 12S - Corrcspondcnt;c Unit. 80 South Jefferson Road, Whippany, New JIrJO)' 0'7981
Vi~it \b onliDc at: http:Hwww.~.~rHIHrv;oq.f1I.fl



$16~OO.OO, which should be funded as eligible services. You conclude your appeal
by stating at worst the $12,000.00 a year request for Frame Relay Intemet Access
should be funded.

• In reviewing your appeal. it was determined from the supporting attaclunent included
with this request (attachment twenty-one) and also from the additional support
included with your appeal"•.•.__requestecl::l:I._.OQwhiohdoet
._~_.We Filteriq tileofS48GG.OOperyar, .'CRlDaw iDdic:Iated on

""'.f'efm4't) per year is broken down BdolWO",_ invoWca from the service
iIIOvidIr. QaeiGVQ~ is for the amount 01$12J)OO.00 per year tor Prame Relay
"Iatr-t...fee. The other invoioo is for $7200.00 per.)'C&f for MO"IgC'DCDt Fees,
,~~.El11ail. Web HostiDg. F'irewaUService and DNS.SiaQe~ service
~ilaet ·~buacHed"with.in your.roquosr..J~rameReJaY~"'~is

CODIidered to be ineligible sorvices Opel' .-.ram l'lllot,(Firewall Service is
considered ineligible even if bundled with Internet access).#M".for this service is'ill'._30~o£ the total fuDcliDINquat(S7200.8"19J~7.5I%)..

• Your Form 471 application included separate costs for the following services:
Manage.erat Fees.~,~~iaollld.<i u-tOe .Management Poes are considered
, ·tanaiw fuRdingbecaWle they are requested separato fi:om the Frame

.. a., j, _.~costs for S12,OOO.OOper ,ear. FCC rules ]KOvidc that dilleOWlb

~btapprovedonly for eligible acrviccs. 8ft 47 C.F.R. §§ 54.502. 54.503. 'l"a
USAC website contains a list ofeligible services. See USAC website,
http://www.universalservice.org.E.W.fMIv~ List. Proar- proced1Jresprovide

.e#liIlif2a4*0l'more oran applicaaf. tbIIdktg request includes hwUIiblo services, the
'IIdiDaRXIucstmust be denied.. More than 30% ofyour fundm, request was for
"UaibJe...-vices... Thc;refore, your fundi. nquest was denied. YOll did not
,~iDYour appeal that your application did NOT include less than a 30010
~. for iaoliaiWe&tMcea. ·Ceallrluent1Y. SLD denies your appeal.

If you believe there is a basis for further examination ofyour application, you may file an
appeal with the Federal Communications Commission. Office of the Secretary. 445 12th

Street, SW, Room TW~A325t Washington, DC 20554. Please reference CC Docket Nos.
96-45 and 97·21 on the first page of your appeal. Before preparina and submitting your
appeal, please be sure to review the FCC roles concerning the fUing of an appeal of an
Administrator's Decision, which are posted on the website at <www.universalservice.org
>. You muat file your appeal with the FCC no later than 30 day. from the date on
this letter for your appeal to be filed in a timely fashion.

We thank: you for your continued support, paticncet and cooperation during the appeal
process.

Schools and Libraries Division
Universal Service Administrative Company

Box J2S - CorrcspOnc;lepcC! Uflic. 80 South Jc:tTmon Rood, Whippany. New Jc:rscy 07981
Visit us online: at: hltp:/lwww.sI.lIflWer:IUIIl~.org

P.03/04



School and Libraries Division
Box 125 - Correspondence Unit
80 South Jefferson Road
Whippany, NH 07981

Dear Sirs:

April 27,2000

RECEIVED

FEB 162001

FCC MAIL ROOM

The purpose of this correspondence is to appeal a decision on an E-Rate form 471
request for funding. In discussing the appeal the following information may be helpful:

Contact Person:
Address:
Office Phone:
Fax Number:
E-Mail address:

Funding Decision Letter:
Applicant Name:
Form 471 App. Number:
Billed Entity Number:

Leo Davis
216 North Main, Eureka, KS 67045
316 - 583 - 5588
316 - 583 - 8200
Idavis@389ks.org

Year 3 (7/01/2000 - 7/01/2001)
Eureka Unified School Dist 389
182840
137852

Funding Request Number being appealed: 406031
Service Provider: Twotrees Technologies, L.L.C. SPIN: 143004463
Pre-discount Amount: $19,200
Funding Status: Not Funded Decision Explanation: 30% or more of this
FRN includes requests for fjltedng and management services which are ineligible
products based on program rules.

Rationale for Appeal

1. No filtering services were included in the FRN. As support we have enclosed a
copy of the original documentation sent with the 471 certification copy. The total
amount we pay Twotrees Technologies.is $24,000. The filtering fee totals $4,800. It
was deducted WiQr to the funding request. ($24,000 - $4,800 =$19,200)

2. This was the first year of our contract with TwoTrees Technologies. This company
services educational entities exclusively. In preparing our 471 application we
reviewed the procedure with them. Based on their experience with the USAC in
previous years, we submitted the same information that other TwoTrees contracted
districts had. and would submit again. In discussing this situation with TwoTrees after
receiving your decision letter, it appears that the most significant criteria for issuing
funding was the individual reviewing the application. Approximately 30% of the school
districts were fynded without Question; another 30% received calls from a USAC



Q-
/7-"r TWOTREES

April 26, 2000

USD 389 Eureka
Attn: Leo Davis
216 N. Main Street

Eureka, KS 67045

Dear Leo.

RECEIVED

FEB 162001

FCC MAIL ROOM

Per our discussion of SLC funding, here is the breakdown of our charges. As of July 151 USD 389 will
receive these services on two separate invoices.

Yearly District Management Fees (Email, Webpage Hosting, DNS)
Firewall Services
512k Frame Relay w/Intemet Access

Filtering (not Erate Applicable)

4,200.00
3,000.00
12,000.00

16,200.00 1,350.00/month

4,800.00 400.00/month

Twotrees Technologies' SPIN number is 143004463. If you need assistance, just give me a call at 1-800­
364-5700.

Sincerely yours,

~.kJL
./

Susie D. Smith
K-12 Product Specialist

lWotrees rechnologies, UC
ASagdel Company
3450 N. Rock Road. Suite 701
Wichita, Kansas 67226-1327
316.636.2122 Ph • 316.636.2166 Fax



representative and were funded after an explanation of what the management fees
included: the unfQrtunate remaining 30% were simply not funded out-of-hand. We are
included in the latter.

3. In Qrder tQ clarify the "management fees" PQrtiQn Qf the TWQTrees statement, they
have prQvided the following informative breakdQwn of the $7,200 amount. (Again,
please see attached letter dated December 29, 1999.)

Management Fee BreakdQwn: Total:
Firewall Services:
E-mail, Webpage HQsting, DNS:

$7,200
$3,000
$4,200

It would appear that the only part of the management fee that is not allowable is the
Firewall Services, whichtQtals $3,000. That constitutes only 15.6% of the tQtal FRN
requested.

In cQnclusiQn we WQuid request that the discQunt be granted Qn an amount of $16,200.
This amQunt constitutes the $12,000 a year we pay directly fQr a 512k frame relay and
internet access, and the $4,200 e-mail, hQsting and DNS fee. At WQrst we would ask
that the discount be granted this year Qn the $12,000 yearly amount that is directly
paid for the frame relay and internet access.

The Eureka schQQI district is a perfect example Qf the situatiQn that this program was
designed tQ eliminate. We are a rural Kansas schoQI. We service approximately BOO
students in grades 1 thrQugh 12. Fifty percent Qf Qur elementary schQQI students
receive free or reduced lunches. For thQse reaSQns we would appreciate careful
cQnsideratiQn Qf our appeal request. Thank you in advance for your time and effort.

Sincerely yours,

Dr. Thomas K. Lawson
Superintendent of SchoQls

Leo Davis
Director of Technology


